Solano County Fairfield Library — Chiller/BoilerReplacement
Bid Issuance Date: March 23,2018

SECTION 00 52 00 - AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTIONSERVICES

AGREEMENT MAY 3 0 2018

made as of the_12" day of June, in the year of Two Thousand and Eighteen bet\pegllm\lt-ﬁgACTS DEPT
COUNTY OF SOLANO, a political subdivision of the State of California,(referred to as ‘Owner’)
and the Contractor: ACCO Engineering Systems, Inc.

the Project:  Solano County Fairfield Library — Boiler/Chiller Replacement
Solano County Library, Fairfield, CA

The Owner and the Contractor agree as set forth below.

ARTICLE1
THE CONTRACTDOCUMENTS

The Contract documents consist of this Agreement, the General Conditions and those
documents enumerated in Sub-paragraph 1.1.1 of the General Conditions, which documents
are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement

ARTICLE 2
THE WORK

The Contractor shall perform all the Work required by the Contract Documents for
Solano County Fairfield Library — Boiler/Chiller Replacement, Fairfield, CA.

ARTICLE 3
TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIALCOMPLETION

The Work to be performed under this Contract shall commence no later than five (5) calendar
days after the Notice to Proceed is issued to the Contractor, and shall be carried out and
completed according to the schedule set forth in Document 00 73 00/ Supplementary Conditions,
and Section 00 11 00/ Notice ToBidders.

The Contractor agrees that the Work will be completed in 120 calendar days from the Notice to
Proceed. The Contractor agrees that the County will suffer economic damages, which may be
difficult to quantify, in the event that the Work is not completed within this time period and
therefore, Contractor agrees to pay the County liquidated damages in the amount outlined in
Document 00 73 00/ Supplementary Conditions, Article 1.4, Liquidated Damages for each and
every calendar day of delay beyond the 120 calendar days provided above.

ARTICLE 4
CONTRACTSUM

The County shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Work, subject to additions and
deductions by Change Order or as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Sum of
the Base Bid of i irty-ni

Cents ($750,239.00) for a total Contract Sum of Seven hundred fifty thousand. two
hundred thirty-nine dollars And No Cents ($750,239.00).

Agreement For Construction Services — Between Owner and Contractor 005200-1
Project Manual - Bid Set



Solano County Fairfield Library — Chiller/BoilerReplacement
Bid Issuance Date: March 23,2018

PAYMENTS

Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Project Manager by the Contractor and
Project Certificates for Payment issued by the Project Manager, the County shall makeprogress
payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided in the Contract
Documents as follows:

Progress Payments: The Contractor shall on or before the first day of each month, make
an estimate of the work performed during the preceding month and submit same to the
Project Manager for checking and approval. On or about the 20th day of the month
following the month in which the work was performed, the County shalf pay to the
Contractor ninety five (95%) percent of the value of said work in place, as checked and
approved by the Project Manager. The balance of five (5%) percent of the estimate shall
be retained by the County until the time of final acceptance ofsaid work.

ARTICLEG
FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shali be paid by the
County to the Contractor when the Work has been completed, the Contract fully performed, the
Project Manager has issued a Project Certificate for Payment which approves the final payment
due the Contractor, Board of Supervisors of Solano County has formally accepted the project as
compiete by Resolution and Notice of Completion filed by the County Recorder’s Office.

ARTICLE 7
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
7.1 Terms used in this Agreement, which are defined in the Document 00 72 00/ General
Conditions of the Contract for Construction, shall have the meanings designated in those

Conditions.

7.2 Notices shall be addressed asfollow:

OWNER: CONTRACTOR:

COUNTY OF SOLANO ACCO Engineered Systems, Inc.
Bonnie A. Katz, Name S\l ALl
Director of Library Services 9290 Beatty Drive

1150 Kentucky Street Sacramento, CA 95826

Fairfield, CA 94533

Agreement For Construction Services — Between Owner and Contractor 005200-2
Project Manual - Bid Set



Solano County Fairfield Library — Chiller/BoilerReplacement
Bid Issuance Date: March 23,2018

Prevailing Wages. The Contractor agrees that State Prevailing Wages apply to this Project
and that the Contractor will pay the rates for each trade or craft and shall require the
subcontractors on the project to pay the rates for each trade and craft. The Payroll Submittal
Information attached as Section 00 45 46/ Payroll Information is incorporated as if set forth in
full and is a part of this Contract. The Contractor agrees to repay the County any and all
amounts paid to any subcontractor in violation of Public Contract Code Section 6109,

ARTICLES
EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year firstabove
written.

COUNTY: CONTRACTO
Bonnie A. Katz,
Director of Library Services DAVID OSBURN, Assistant Secretary

Date: Q\\'-k\'b Date: 6\5\ \\6

APPROVED AS TOFORM:
County Counsel of Solano County, California

By: @UV\MW&/ (\ﬂ’lﬂ (a‘\m_

i/

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, attach to this Contract a certified copy of the by-laws,
resolutions, or excerpts of a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation authorizingthe
person executing this Agreement to do so for the Corporation.

END OF SECTION

Agreement For Construction Services — Between Owner and Contractor 005200-3
Project Manual - Bid Set



